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| 10/14/84:n3a INTRODUCED BY: BOB GREIVE

PROPOSED NO: 84 - 63 8

7424

AN ORDINANCE authorizing King County to collect fees
for Uniform Fire Code permits issued by the King
County fire marshal,

ORDINANCE NO.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL 6F KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. Définitions of activities, operations, or
locations subject to permit fees under the provisions of this
ordinance shall be the definitions contained in the Uniform
Fire Code, and such definitions are hereby adopted by
reference,.

SECTION 2., Definitions. The following terms as used in
this ordinance shall have the respective meanings herein set
forth.

A, INITIAL FEE. The fee for the first inspection for any
activity, operation, or location conducted by the King County
fire marshal or his designee under the provisions of this
ordinance.

B. RENEWAL FEE. The fee for inspections for any
activity, operation, or location conducted subsequent to the
first inspection by the King County fire marshal or his
designee, payable annually upon inspection.

SECTION 3. Each permit issued by the King County fire
marshal under authority of the Uniform Fire Code shall be

subject to the following annual fee schedule:

INITIAL RENEWAL
FEE FEE

A. A general use permit shall be re-

- gquired for any activity, operation, or
location not specifically described below
which in the judgment of the King County
fire marshal is likely to produce conditions

hazardous to life or property. 63.00 36.00
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BO

Aircraft hangar, used for service

or repair.

C. Aircraft refuelers (each).

D. Airports, heliports and helistops.

E. Automobile wrecking yards.

F. Bowling .pin or alley refinishing.

G. Open flame devices,.

H. Open flame (non-profit).

I. Cellulose Nitrate storage.

J. Combustible fiber storage.

K. Compressed gas, storage, use or
handling

Lo

M.

N'

0.

P.

Q.

1. Non-flammable - 6,000-12,000 cu.ft.
2. Non—-flammable - Over 12,000 cu.ft.
3. Flammable - 2,000-6,000 cu.ft.
4, Flammable - Over 6,000 cu.ft.
Cryogenic materials.
Dry Cleaning plants
1. Class I, II and III systems
2, Class IV and V systems
Dust producing operations.
Explosives or blasting
1. Manufacture
2, Storage or sale
3. Use of (each location)
Fireworks

1. Manufacture

2, Storage - Annual
3. Sales - Annual
4, Sales - Temporary

5. Public Display

Flammable liquids - storage, use,

handling

1024

80.00
63.00
80.00
80.00
80,00
28.00
N/C

80.00

63.00

63.00
80.00
63.00
80.00

80.00

80.00
63.00

63.00

500.00
116.00

63.00

500,00
100.00
100.00
100,00

100.00

48.00
36.00
48,00
48,00
48,00
16,00
N/C

48,00

36.00

36.00
48,00
36.00
48.00

48,00

48 .00
36.00

36.00

500,00
68,00

36.00

500.00
100,00
100.00
100.00

100.00
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gallons

gallons

gallons

.

1. Underground storage

2, Inside storage, less than 60

3, Inside storage, 60 gallons or more

4, Outside aboveground, 60 to 660

5. Outside aboveground, over 660

6. 0il or Natural Gas well drill

{each well)

7. 0il oxr Natural Gas well redrill

(each well)

8. 0il or Natural Gas well pumping

unit (each well head)

R.
S.
fogging

T‘

u.

Fruit ripening
Fumigation and thermal insecticidal
(Business using flammable gases only)
Garages, Repair

1. Motor vehicle repair

2. Minor tune up

Hazardous chemicals
1. Corrosives - 55 gallons or more
2, Oxidizers - 500 pounds or more

3. Organic Peroxides ~ 10 pounds

4, Nitromethane - 500 pounds or more

5., Ammonia Nitrate - 1,000 pounds

6. Toxic materials - any amount
7. Pyrophoric materials - any amount
8. Hypergolic materials - any amount
9, Poisonous gases =~ any amount

10.Radiéactive materials

63.00

63,00

80.00

63.00

80.00

500,00

500.00

63.00

80.00

80.00

63.00

28.00

63.00

63,00

63.00

63.00

63.00
63.00
63.00
63.00
63.00

63.00

7024

36.00

36.00

48.00

36.00

48.00

500.00

500.00

36.00

48.00

48.00

36.00

16.00

36,00

36.00

36.00

36.00

36.00

36.00

36.00

36.00

36.00

36,00
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w.

Xo

1-

2-

Yo

Z.

AA,

BB.

ccC.

or use

DD,

EE.

FF.

High piled combustible storage
Junk yards
Liquefied Petroleum Gases
120 to 500 gallons
Over 500 gallons
Lumber yards

Magnesium Working

Malls
Matches - Over 60 matchman's gross
Nitrate film - storage, handling,

Open flame devices in marinas
Organic coating

Ovens, Industrial baking or drying

(each unit)

GG.
HH,
1.
2.
3.
4,
II.
JJ.
liquids)
KK.
LL,
MM.
NN,
00.

The

Parade Floats
Places of Assembly

50 to 299 persons

300 to 999 persons

1,000 persons or more

Non-Profit
Réfrigeration Equipment

Spraying or dipping (flammable
each booth, room or tank
Tank vehicles (flammable liquids)
Tents‘and air supported structures
Tire recapping
Waste material handling plant

Welding

80.00

80.00

63.00
80.00
80,00
80.00
80.00

116.00

68.00
28,00

80.00

63.00

N/C

63.00

80.00
116,00

N/C

63.00

63.00
63.00
63.00
80.00
80,00

60.00

$7324

48,00

48.00

36.00
48.00
48 .00
48,00
48 .00

68.00

36.00
16.00

48,00

36.00

N/C

36.00
48.00
68.00
N/C

36.00

36,00
36.00
36.00
48.00
48,00

36.00

maximum aggregate permit fee charged to any single

occupant, at a single address, shall not exceed $500.000

annually.
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SECTION 4. Effective Date. The fee schedule set forth in
Section 3 shall be effective January 1, 1985.

SECTION 5. Severability. Should any section, subsection,
paragraph, sentence, clause or phrasé of tbis ordinance be
declared unconstitutional or invalid for any reason, such
decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining

portions of this ordinance.

INTRODUCED AND READ for the first time this 2’77ﬁh~/

day of Ocm , 1984,
PASSED this Z/ﬂf day ofW"()‘OL , 1984,

KING COUNTY COUNCIL
KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Chairm

ATTEST:

Ccl of the Council

aPPROVED this __ 2&7% day of ézn)mé , 1984,




