INTRODUCED BY:

PROPOSED NO: 84-638

7024 ORDINANCE NO.

1 2

3

5

6

8

7

9 10

11

13

12

14 15

16

17 18

19

20 21

22

23

24 25

26

27 28

29 30

31

32

33

AN ORDINANCE authorizing King County to collect fees for Uniform Fire Code permits issued by the King County fire marshal.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. Definitions of activities, operations, or locations subject to permit fees under the provisions of this ordinance shall be the definitions contained in the Uniform Fire Code, and such definitions are hereby adopted by reference.

SECTION 2. Definitions. The following terms as used in this ordinance shall have the respective meanings herein set forth.

- INITIAL FEE. The fee for the first inspection for any activity, operation, or location conducted by the King County fire marshal or his designee under the provisions of this ordinance.
- RENEWAL FEE. The fee for inspections for any activity, operation, or location conducted subsequent to the first inspection by the King County fire marshal or his designee, payable annually upon inspection.

SECTION 3. Each permit issued by the King County fire marshal under authority of the Uniform Fire Code shall be subject to the following annual fee schedule:

> INITIAL RENEWAL FEE FEE

A general use permit shall be required for any activity, operation, or location not specifically described below which in the judgment of the King County fire marshal is likely to produce conditions hazardous to life or property.

63.00 36.00

1	B. Aircraft hangar, used for service		
2	or repair.	80.00	48.00
3	C. Aircraft refuelers (each).	63.00	36.00
4	D. Airports, heliports and helistops.	80.00	48.00
5	E. Automobile wrecking yards.	80.00	48.00
6	F. Bowling pin or alley refinishing.	80.00	48.00
7	G. Open flame devices.	28.00	16.00
8	H. Open flame (non-profit).	N/C	N/C
9	I. Cellulose Nitrate storage.	80.00	48.00
10	J. Combustible fiber storage.	63.00	36.00
11	K. Compressed gas, storage, use or		
12	handling		
13	1. Non-flammable - 6,000-12,000 cu.ft.	63.00	36.00
14	2. Non-flammable - Over 12,000 cu.ft.	80.00	48.00
15	3. Flammable - 2,000-6,000 cu.ft.	63.00	36.00
16	4. Flammable - Over 6,000 cu.ft.	80.00	48.00
17	L. Cryogenic materials.	80.00	48.00
18	M. Dry Cleaning plants		
19	1. Class I, II and III systems	80.00	48.00
20	2. Class IV and V systems	63.00	36.00
21	N. Dust producing operations.	63.00	36.00
22	O. Explosives or blasting		
23	1. Manufacture	500.00	500.00
24	2. Storage or sale	116.00	68.00
25	3. Use of (each location)	63.00	36.00
26	P. Fireworks		
27	1. Manufacture	500.00	500.00
28	2. Storage - Annual	100.00	100.00
29	3. Sales - Annual	100.00	100.00
30	4. Sales - Temporary	100.00	100.00
31	5. Public Display	100.00	100.00
32	Q. Flammable liquids - storage, use,		
33	handling		
	1		

1	1. Underground storage	63.00	36.00
2	2. Inside storage, less than 60		
3	gallons	63.00	36.00
4	3. Inside storage, 60 gallons or more	80.00	48.00
5	4. Outside aboveground, 60 to 660		
6	gallons	63.00	36.00
7	5. Outside aboveground, over 660		
8	gallons	80.00	48.00
9	6. Oil or Natural Gas well drill		
10	(each well)	500.00	500.00
11	7. Oil or Natural Gas well redrill		
12	(each well)	500.00	500.00
13	8. Oil or Natural Gas well pumping		
14	unit (each well head)	63.00	36.00
15	R. Fruit ripening	80.00	48.00
16	S. Fumigation and thermal insecticidal		
17	fogging (Business using flammable gases only)	80.00	48.00
18	T. Garages, Repair		
19	1. Motor vehicle repair	63.00	36.00
20	2. Minor tune up	28.00	16.00
21	U. Hazardous chemicals		
22	1. Corrosives - 55 gallons or more	63.00	36.00
23	2. Oxidizers - 500 pounds or more	63.00	36.00
24	3. Organic Peroxides - 10 pounds		
25	or more	63.00	36.00
26	4. Nitromethane - 500 pounds or more	63.00	36.00
27	5. Ammonia Nitrate - 1,000 pounds		
28	or more	63.00	36.00
29	6. Toxic materials - any amount	63.00	36.00
30	7. Pyrophoric materials - any amount	63.00	36.00
31	8. Hypergolic materials - any amount	63.00	36.00
32	9. Poisonous gases - any amount	63.00	36.00
33	10.Radioactive materials	63.00	36.00

1	V. High piled combustible storage	80.00	48.00
2	W. Junk yards	80.00	48.00
3	X. Liquefied Petroleum Gases		
. 4	1. 120 to 500 gallons	63.00	36.00
5	2. Over 500 gallons	80.00	48.00
6	Y. Lumber yards	80.00	48.00
7	Z. Magnesium Working	80.00	48.00
8	AA. Malls	80.00	48.00
9	BB. Matches - Over 60 matchman's gross	116.00	68.00
10	CC. Nitrate film - storage, handling,		
11	or use	68.00	36.00
12	DD. Open flame devices in marinas	28.00	16.00
13	EE. Organic coating	80.00	48.00
14	FF. Ovens, Industrial baking or drying		
15	(each unit)	63.00	36.00
16	GG. Parade Floats	N/C	N/C
17	HH. Places of Assembly		
18	1. 50 to 299 persons	63.00	36.00
19	2. 300 to 999 persons	80.00	48.00
20	3. 1,000 persons or more	116.00	68.00
21	4. Non-Profit	N/C	N/C
22	II. Refrigeration Equipment	63.00	36.00
23	JJ. Spraying or dipping (flammable		
24	liquids) each booth, room or tank	63.00	36.00
25	KK. Tank vehicles (flammable liquids)	63.00	36.00
26	LL. Tents and air supported structures	63.00	36.00
27	MM. Tire recapping	80.00	48.00
28	NN. Waste material handling plant	80.00	48.00
29	00. Welding	60.00	36.00
30	The maximum aggregate permit fee charged	to any s	ingle
31	occupant, at a single address, shall not exce	ed \$500.0	0 0
32	annually.		
33			

1	SECTION 4. Effective Date. The fee schedule set forth in
2	Section 3 shall be effective January 1, 1985.
3	SECTION 5. Severability. Should any section, subsection,
4	paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance be
5	declared unconstitutional or invalid for any reason, such
6	decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining
7	portions of this ordinance.
8	INTRODUCED AND READ for the first time this 2940
9	day of October, 1984.
10	PASSED this Upt day of November, 1984.
11	KING COUNTY COUNCIL KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON
12	AING COUNTY, WASHINGTON
13	Jany Frant
14	Chairman
15	ATTEST:
16	
17	Donathy M. Olevens
18	Cleff of the Council
19	APPROVED this 28th day of November, 1984.
20	
21	King Compty Executive
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
.32	
33	